CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)

Year

2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2012

ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Month

Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February

Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual

All Urban
Consumers

272.510
274.922
275.686
273.844
272.462
271.210
269.247
262.802
265.652
265.472
263.473
262.286
261.850
260.111
255.303
256.953
257.836
R/256.097
R/255.576
254.134
252.649
249.666
250.711
251.255
251.253
250.404
248.637
246.218
246.055
244812
247.481
247.259
247.228
245.900
244.037
241.623
241.526
242.633
241.967
241.926
241.399
241.242
238.155

Urban Wage
Earners and
Clerical Workers
263.048
265.308
266.217
264.506
263.199
261.696
259.566
253.244
256.131
255.682
253.874
252.839
252.316
250.485
246.184
247.411
248.408
R/246.735
R/246.505
245.321
243.748
241.635
242.222
242.884
243.753
242.680
240.661
237.836
238.960
236.733
240.082
240.289
240.612
239.144
237.021
234.947
234.654
235.783
235.196
235.333
234.695
234.887
231.610



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)

Year

2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2011
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006

ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Month

December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December

All Urban
Consumers

237.705
241.537
239.034
237.781
238.090
235.828
232.930
232.985
234.317
233.256
233.285
234.113
230.338
226.919
227.487
227.737
227.401
227.113
227.007
225.626
224.110
224.349
226.035
225.438
224.994
222.896
222.181
224.807
219.775
226.572
228.024
228.324
224.323
221.357
217.424
219.593
218.959
217.480
217.404
217.704
214.910
210.5
211.0

Urban Wage
Earners and
Clerical Workers
230.922
235.382
232.427
231.042
231.722
229.430
226.364
226.170
227.713
226.427
226.715
228.118
223.663
219.714
220.693
220.562
220.109
219.740
219.802
218.299
216.292
217.112
218.458
217.743
217.322
214.689
214.017
217.648
211.519
219.161
220.946
221.798
217.587
214.121
209.876
212.559
211.522
209.663
209.859
210.187
206.994
203.3
203.4



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)

Year

2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2002
2002
2002
2002
2002
2002
2002
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2000
2000

ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Month

October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December

All Urban
Consumers

211.8
212.0
210.9
210.5
207.8
202.6
204.2
207.1
203.5
201.3
202.0
199.1
195.4
197.0
198.0
195.3
195.8
194.4
193.1
190.4
190.1
191.0
190.3
189.9
191.1
190.5
186.1
187.2
187.5
186.8
185.9
186.1
184.1
181.7
181.8
183.0
182.9
183.2
181.0
179.8
174.8
177.3

Urban Wage
Earners and

Clerical Workers
204.0

205.2
204.2
203.2
200.4
195.9
197.1
200.5
197.1
194.6
195.5
192.2
188.9
190.5
191.6
188.9
189.6
187.9
186.4
183.8
183.3
184.2
183.9
183.2
184.6
183.7
179.0
180.4
180.4
179.6
178.9
178.9
176.9
174.7
174.6
175.9
175.7
176.3
174.1
172.8
168.1
170.6



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers

2000 October 177.3 170.5
2000 August 175.6 R/168.9
2000 June R/174.0 167.4
2000 April 173.6 R/167.1
2000 February R/172.0 165.3
1999 Annual 168.5 162.2
1999 December 170.0 163.8
1999 October 170.2 163.7
1999 August 169.0 162.7
1999 June 167.8 161.6
1999 April 168.8 162.6
1999 February 166.5 160.2
1998 Annual 163.7 157.6
1998 December 165.1 159.0
1998 October 164.9 158.6
1998 August 164.3 157.9
1998 June 163.6 157.6
1998 April 163.1 157.0
1998 February 162.1 156.2
1997 Annual 160.5 155.0
1997 December 162.0 156.3
1997 November 161.7 156.0
1997 October 161.9 156.4
1997 September 161.2 155.6
1997 August 160.5 155.0
1997 July 160.2 154.6
1997 June 160.0 154.5
1997 May 160.0 154.6
1997 April 160.2 154.8
1997 March 160.0 154.5
1997 February 159.2 153.8
1997 January 158.8 153.5
1996 Annual 157.1 152.0
1996 December 157.9 152.6
1996 November 158.3 153.0
1996 October 158.6 153.3
1996 September 158.0 152.8
1996 August 157.1 152.0

1996 July 157.4 152.4



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1996 June 156.6 151.7
1996 May 157.1 152.3
1996 April 156.9 152.0
1996 March 156.3 151.3
1996 February 155.6 150.6
1996 January 155.2 150.2
1995 Annual 154.0 149.1
1995 December 154.2 149.2
1995 November 154.1 149.2
1995 October 154.7 149.8
1995 September 154.2 149.3
1995 August 153.9 149.0
1995 July 153.9 149.1
1995 June 154.2 149.4
1995 May 154.3 149.3
1995 April 154.1 149.2
1995 March 153.9 149.0
1995 February 153.6 148.7
1995 January 153.4 148.5
1994 Annual 151.5 146.6
1994 December 152.5 147.7
1994 November 152.3 147.4
1994 October 152.5 147.5
1994 September 152.0 147.0
1994 August 151.5 146.7
1994 July 151.2 146.3
1994 June 150.7 145.8
1994 May 150.8 146.0
1994 April 151.1 146.1
1994 March 151.5 146.4
1994 February 151.1 146.1
1994 January 151.1 146.1
1993 Annual 149.4 144.7
1993 December 150.7 145.9
1993 November 150.6 145.8
1993 October 150.0 145.3
1993 September 149.4 144.6
1993 August 149.1 144.4

1993 July 149.0 144.4



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1993 June 148.9 144.4
1993 May 149.5 144.8
1993 April 149.3 144.7
1993 March 148.9 144.3
1993 February 148.9 144.3
1993 January 148.3 143.8
1992 Annual 145.6 141.4
1992 December 147.3 142.9
1992 November 147.3 142.9
1992 October 147.5 143.0
1992 September 146.6 142.3
1992 August 145.9 141.8
1992 July 145.6 1415
1992 June 145.2 141.2
1992 May 145.1 140.8
1992 April 144.8 140.6
1992 March 144.7 140.5
1992 February 144.0 139.7
1992 January 143.4 139.1
1991 Annual 140.6 136.7
1991 December 142.4 138.3
1991 November 142.7 138.5
1991 October 142.2 138.1
1991 September 142.0 137.9
1991 August 141.2 137.1
1991 July 140.8 136.8
1991 June 140.1 136.1
1991 May 139.7 135.8
1991 April 139.5 135.5
1991 March 139.0 134.9
1991 February 139.0 135.0
1991 January 139.3 135.5
1990 Annual 135.0 1315
1990 December 138.2 134.6
1990 November 137.9 134.3
1990 October 137.7 134.0
1990 September 136.9 133.1
1990 August 135.6 132.0

1990 July 134.9 131.3



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1990 June 134.3 130.8
1990 May 133.7 130.3
1990 April 133.4 129.9
1990 March 133.4 129.9
1990 February 132.5 129.1
1990 January 131.3 128.0
1989 Annual 128.0 124.9
1989 December 129.9 126.7
1989 November 129.4 126.2
1989 October 129.5 126.4
1989 September 129.4 126.2
1989 August 128.9 125.7
1989 July 128.8 125.7
1989 June 128.2 125.2
1989 May 128.0 125.0
1989 April 126.9 124.0
1989 March 126.4 123.2
1989 February 125.3 122.3
1989 January 124.7 121.6
1988 Annual 121.9 118.9
1988 December 124.0 121.0
1988 November 123.8 120.8
1988 October 123.8 120.9
1988 September 123.3 120.4
1988 August 122.7 119.6
1988 July 122.0 119.0
1988 June 121.7 118.8
1988 May 121.6 118.7
1988 April 120.6 117.8
1988 March 120.4 117.4
1988 February 119.4 116.5
1988 January 119.0 116.2
1987 Annual 116.5 113.9
1987 December 118.4 115.7
1987 November 118.2 1155
1987 October 118.4 115.7
1987 September 117.8 1151
1987 August 117.2 1145

1987 July 116.6 113.9



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)

Year

1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1987
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1986
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1985
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1984
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1983
1982
1982
1982
1982
1982

ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Month

June
May
April
March
February
January
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June
April
February
Annual
December
October
August
June

All Urban
Consumers

116.3
116.5
115.9
115.2
114.6
113.4
112.0
112.7
113.7
112.3
112.2
110.7
110.8
108.6
110.4
110.3
109.6
108.4
107.3
106.6
103.8
105.7
105.8
104.7
103.6
102.7
101.7
98.9

100.7
100.3
99.7

99.1

97.8

96.9

97.3

96.2

98.0

98.3

98.5

Urban Wage
Earners and
Clerical Workers
113.7

113.9
113.3
112.6
112.0
110.8
109.6
110.1
1111
109.8
109.9
108.4
108.7
106.7
108.3
108.2
107.6
106.6
105.6
104.9
102.5
104.0
103.0
103.8
102.8
101.4
101.3
99.0
101.2
100.6
99.3
98.6
97.9
97.7
98.5
97.3
99.1
99.4
99.6



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1982 April 96.8 98.1
1982 February 96.4 97.7
1981 Annual 91.4 92.7
1981 December 95.5 96.7
1981 October 95.3 96.5
1981 August 92.9 94.3
1981 June 90.1 91.4
1981 April 89.1 90.5
1981 February 87.3 88.7
1980 Annual 82.4 83.6
1980 December 86.0 87.3
1980 October 84.2 85.3
1980 August 82.8 84.0
1980 June 83.3 84.4
1980 April 81.3 82.5
1980 February 79.5 80.4
1979 Annual 71.3 72.1
1979 December 76.3 77.1
1979 October 74.0 74.9
1979 August 72.6 73.6
1979 June 71.0 71.9
1979 April 69.3 70.0
1979 February 67.4 68.0
1978 Annual 64.4 64.7
1978 December 65.9 66.3
1978 October 66.2 66.5
1978 August 65.5 65.9
1978 June 64.6 64.9
1978 April 63.1 63.3
1978 February 62.0 62.5
1977 Annual 59.5 59.9
1977 December 61.3 61.7
1977 September 60.3 60.7
1977 June 59.5 59.8
1977 March 58.3 58.7
1976 Annual 55.6 55.9
1976 December 57.1 57.5
1976 September 56.4 56.8

1976 June 55.2 55.6



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1976 March 54.4 54.8
1975 Annual 52.3 52.6
1975 December 54.2 54.5
1975 September 53.2 53.5
1975 June 52.0 52.4
1975 March 51.2 51.6
1974 Annual 47.4 a47.7
1974 December 49.9 50.2
1974 September 48.8 49.1
1974 June 47.1 47.4
1974 March 45.8 46.1
1973 Annual 43.0 43.3
1973 December 44.5 44.8
1973 September 43.8 441
1973 June 42.7 43.0
1973 March 42.1 42.4
1972 Annual 40.6 40.9
1972 December 41.3 41.6
1972 September 41.1 41.4
1972 June 40.5 40.7
1972 March 40.2 40.5
1971 Annual 39.3 39.6
1971 December 39.8 40.1
1971 September 39.7 40.0
1971 June 394 39.7
1971 March 38.9 39.2
1970 Annual 37.9 38.2
1970 December 38.7 39.0
1970 September 38.4 38.6
1970 June 37.9 38.1
1970 March 37.3 37.6
1969 Annual 36.1 36.3
1969 December 37.0 37.2
1969 September 36.5 36.8
1969 June 36.0 36.3
1969 March 35.7 35.9
1968 Annual 34.4 34.6
1968 December 34.9 35.2

1968 September 34.6 34.8



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C'?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1968 June 34.3 34.6
1968 March 34.0 34.3
1967 Annual 33.0 33.2
1967 December 33.6 33.9
1967 September 33.4 33.7
1967 June 32.9 33.1
1967 March 32.4 32.7
1966 Annual 32.2 32.4
1966 December 32.6 32.8
1966 September 32.4 32.6
1966 June 321 324
1966 March 31.9 32.1
1965 Annual 315 31.7
1965 December 31.7 31.9
1965 September 315 31.8
1965 June 31.6 31.8
1965 March 31.4 31.6
1964 Annual 31.0 31.0
1964 December 31.3 31.3
1964 September 30.9 31.0
1964 June 30.9 31.0
1964 March 30.9 30.9
1963 Annual 30.4 30.5
1963 December 30.6 30.7
1963 September 30.5 30.6
1963 June 30.3 30.3
1963 March 30.3 30.4
1962 Annual 29.9 30.0
1962 December 30.1 30.2
1962 September 30.0 30.1
1962 June 30.0 30.1
1962 March 29.7 29.9
1961 Annual 29.5 29.6
1961 December 29.7 29.8
1961 September 29.5 29.6
1961 June 29.4 29.5
1961 March 29.4 29.5
1960 Annual 29.2 29.2

1960 December 29.5 29.5



CALIFORNIA CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (1955-2018)
ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Urban Wage
Year Month C?)Irllsuurngr:s Ea_lrners ar?d
Clerical Workers
1960 September 29.2 29.2
1960 June 29.1 29.2
1960 March 29.0 29.0
1959 Annual 28.6 28.7
1959 December 29.0 29.0
1959 September 28.7 28.8
1959 June 28.5 28.6
1959 March 28.4 28.5
1958 Annual 28.1 28.2
1958 December 28.3 28.4
1958 September 28.2 28.4
1958 June 28.1 28.2
1958 March 27.9 28.1
1957 Annual 27.1 27.3
1957 December 27.5 27.6
1957 September 27.3 27.4
1957 June 27.0 27.2
1957 March 26.9 27.1
1956 Annual 26.2 26.3
1956 December 26.8 26.8
1956 September 26.3 26.4
1956 June 26.2 26.3
1956 March 25.9 26.0
1955 Annual 25.7 25.9
1955 December 25.8 25.9
1955 September 25.8 25.9
1955 June 25.7 25.8
1955 March 25.7 25.8

R/ - Revised, See Explanation by the Bureau of Labor Statistics at
http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpirev0l.htm & http://www.bls.gov/bls/errata/cpi-
price-corrections-10182016.htm
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