Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
2018	Annual	272.510	263.048
2018	December	274.922	265.308
2018	October	275.686	266.217
2018	August	273.844	264.506
2018	June	272.462	263.199
2018	April	271.210	261.696
2018	February	269.247	259.566
2017	Annual	262.802	253.244
2017	December	265.652	256.131
2017	October	265.472	255.682
2017	August	263.473	253.874
2017	June	262.286	252.839
2017	April	261.850	252.316
2017	February	260.111	250.485
2016	Annual	255.303	246.184
2016	December	256.953	247.411
2016	October	257.836	248.408
2016	August	R/256.097	R/246.735
2016	June	R/255.576	R/246.505
2016	April	254.134	245.321
2016	February	252.649	243.748
2015	Annual	249.666	241.635
2015	December	250.711	242.222
2015	October	251.255	242.884
2015	August	251.253	243.753
2015	June	250.404	242.680
2015	April	248.637	240.661
2015	February	246.218	237.836
2014	Annual	246.055	238.960
2014	December	244.812	236.733
2014	October	247.481	240.082
2014	August	247.259	240.289
2014	June	247.228	240.612
2014	April	245.900	239.144
2014	February	244.037	237.021
2013	Annual	241.623	234.947
2013	December	241.526	234.654
2013	October	242.633	235.783
2013	August	241.967	235.196
2013	June	241.926	235.333
2013	April	241.399	234.695
2013	February	241.242	234.887
2012	Annual	238.155	231.610

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
2012	December	237.705	230.922
2012	October	241.537	235.382
2012	August	239.034	232.427
2012	June	237.781	231.042
2012	April	238.090	231.722
2012	February	235.828	229.430
2011	Annual	232.930	226.364
2011	December	232.985	226.170
2011	October	234.317	227.713
2011	August	233.256	226.427
2011	June	233.285	226.715
2011	April	234.113	228.118
2011	February	230.338	223.663
2010	Annual	226.919	219.714
2010	December	227.487	220.693
2010	October	227.737	220.562
2010	August	227.401	220.109
2010	June	227.113	219.740
2010	April	227.007	219.802
2010	February	225.626	218.299
2009	Annual	224.110	216.292
2009	December	224.349	217.112
2009	October	226.035	218.458
2009	August	225.438	217.743
2009	June	224.994	217.322
2009	April	222.896	214.689
2009	February	222.181	214.017
2008	Annual	224.807	217.648
2008	December	219.775	211.519
2008	October	226.572	219.161
2008	August	228.024	220.946
2008	June	228.324	221.798
2008	April	224.323	217.587
2008	February	221.357	214.121
2007	Annual	217.424	209.876
2007	December	219.593	212.559
2007	October	218.959	211.522
2007	August	217.480	209.663
2007	June	217.404	209.859
2007	April	217.704	210.187
2007	February	214.910	206.994
2006	Annual	210.5	203.3
2006	December	211.0	203.4

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
2006	October	211.8	204.0
2006	August	212.0	205.2
2006	June	210.9	204.2
2006	April	210.5	203.2
2006	February	207.8	200.4
2005	Annual	202.6	195.9
2005	December	204.2	197.1
2005	October	207.1	200.5
2005	August	203.5	197.1
2005	June	201.3	194.6
2005	April	202.0	195.5
2005	February	199.1	192.2
2004	Annual	195.4	188.9
2004	December	197.0	190.5
2004	October	198.0	191.6
2004	August	195.3	188.9
2004	June	195.8	189.6
2004	April	194.4	187.9
2004	February	193.1	186.4
2003	Annual	190.4	183.8
2003	December	190.1	183.3
2003	October	191.0	184.2
2003	August	190.3	183.9
2003	June	189.9	183.2
2003	April	191.1 190.5	184.6 183.7
2003	February Annual	186.1	179.0
2002	December	187.2	180.4
2002	October	187.5	180.4
2002	August	186.8	179.6
2002	June	185.9	178.9
2002	April	186.1	178.9
2002	February	184.1	176.9
2001	Annual	181.7	174.7
2001	December	181.8	174.6
2001	October	183.0	175.9
2001	August	182.9	175.7
2001	June	183.2	176.3
2001	April	181.0	174.1
2001	February	179.8	172.8
2000	Annual	174.8	168.1
2000	December	177.3	170.6

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
2000	October	177.3	170.5
2000	August	175.6	R/168.9
2000	June	R/174.0	167.4
2000	April	173.6	R/167.1
2000	February	R/172.0	165.3
1999	Annual	168.5	162.2
1999	December	170.0	163.8
1999	October	170.2	163.7
1999	August	169.0	162.7
1999	June	167.8	161.6
1999	April	168.8	162.6
1999	February	166.5	160.2
1998	Annual	163.7	157.6
1998	December	165.1	159.0
1998	October	164.9	158.6
1998	August	164.3	157.9
1998	June	163.6	157.6
1998	April	163.1	157.0
1998	February	162.1	156.2
1997	Annual	160.5	155.0
1997	December	162.0	156.3
1997	November	161.7	156.0
1997	October	161.9	156.4
1997	September	161.2	155.6
1997	August	160.5	155.0
1997	July	160.2	154.6
1997	June	160.0	154.5
1997	May	160.0	154.6
1997	April	160.2	154.8
1997	March	160.0	154.5
1997	February	159.2	153.8
1997	January	158.8	153.5
1996	Annual	157.1	152.0
1996	December	157.9	152.6
1996	November	158.3	153.0
1996	October	158.6	153.3
1996	September	158.0	152.8
1996	August	157.1	152.0
1996	July	157.4	152.4

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1996	June	156.6	151.7
1996	May	157.1	152.3
1996	April	156.9	152.0
1996	March	156.3	151.3
1996	February	155.6	150.6
1996	January	155.2	150.2
1995	Annual	154.0	149.1
1995	December	154.2	149.2
1995	November	154.1	149.2
1995	October	154.7	149.8
1995	September	154.2	149.3
1995	August	153.9	149.0
1995	July	153.9	149.1
1995	June	154.2	149.4
1995	May	154.3	149.3
1995	April	154.1	149.2
1995	March	153.9	149.0
1995	February	153.6	148.7
1995	January	153.4	148.5
1994	Annual	151.5	146.6
1994	December	152.5	147.7
1994	November	152.3	147.4
1994	October	152.5	147.5
1994	September	152.0	147.0
1994	August	151.5	146.7
1994	July	151.2	146.3
1994	June	150.7	145.8
1994	May	150.8	146.0
1994	April	151.1	146.1
1994	March	151.5	146.4
1994	February	151.1	146.1
1994	January	151.1	146.1
1993	Annual	149.4	144.7
1993	December	150.7	145.9
1993	November	150.6	145.8
1993	October	150.0	145.3
1993	September	149.4	144.6
1993	August	149.1	144.4
1993	July	149.0	144.4

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1993	June	148.9	144.4
1993	May	149.5	144.8
1993	April	149.3	144.7
1993	March	148.9	144.3
1993	February	148.9	144.3
1993	January	148.3	143.8
1992	Annual	145.6	141.4
1992	December	147.3	142.9
1992	November	147.3	142.9
1992	October	147.5	143.0
1992	September	146.6	142.3
1992	August	145.9	141.8
1992	July	145.6	141.5
1992	June	145.2	141.2
1992	May	145.1	140.8
1992	April	144.8	140.6
1992	March	144.7	140.5
1992	February	144.0	139.7
1992	January	143.4	139.1
1991	Annual	140.6	136.7
1991	December	142.4	138.3
1991	November	142.7	138.5
1991	October	142.2	138.1
1991	September	142.0	137.9
1991	August	141.2	137.1
1991	July	140.8	136.8
1991	June	140.1	136.1
1991	May	139.7	135.8
1991	April	139.5	135.5
1991	March	139.0	134.9
1991	February	139.0	135.0
1991	January	139.3	135.5
1990	Annual	135.0	131.5
1990	December	138.2	134.6
1990	November	137.9	134.3
1990	October	137.7	134.0
1990	September	136.9	133.1
1990	August	135.6	132.0
1990	July	134.9	131.3

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1990	June	134.3	130.8
1990	May	133.7	130.3
1990	April	133.4	129.9
1990	March	133.4	129.9
1990	February	132.5	129.1
1990	January	131.3	128.0
1989	Annual	128.0	124.9
1989	December	129.9	126.7
1989	November	129.4	126.2
1989	October	129.5	126.4
1989	September	129.4	126.2
1989	August	128.9	125.7
1989	July	128.8	125.7
1989	June	128.2	125.2
1989	May	128.0	125.0
1989	April	126.9	124.0
1989	March	126.4	123.2
1989	February	125.3	122.3
1989	January	124.7	121.6
1988	Annual	121.9	118.9
1988	December	124.0	121.0
1988	November	123.8	120.8
1988	October	123.8	120.9
1988	September	123.3	120.4
1988	August	122.7	119.6
1988	July	122.0	119.0
1988	June	121.7	118.8
1988	May	121.6	118.7
1988	April	120.6	117.8
1988	March	120.4	117.4
1988	February	119.4	116.5
1988	January	119.0	116.2
1987	Annual	116.5	113.9
1987	December	118.4	115.7
1987	November	118.2	115.5
1987	October	118.4	115.7
1987	September	117.8	115.1
1987	August	117.2	114.5
1987	July	116.6	113.9

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1987	June	116.3	113.7
1987	May	116.5	113.9
1987	April	115.9	113.3
1987	March	115.2	112.6
1987	February	114.6	112.0
1987	January	113.4	110.8
1986	Annual	112.0	109.6
1986	December	112.7	110.1
1986	October	113.7	111.1
1986	August	112.3	109.8
1986	June	112.2	109.9
1986	April	110.7	108.4
1986	February	110.8	108.7
1985	Annual	108.6	106.7
1985	December	110.4	108.3
1985	October	110.3	108.2
1985	August	109.6	107.6
1985	June	108.4	106.6
1985	April	107.3	105.6
1985	February	106.6	104.9
1984	Annual	103.8	102.5
1984	December	105.7	104.0
1984	October	105.8	103.0
1984	August	104.7	103.8
1984	June	103.6	102.8
1984	April	102.7	101.4
1984	February	101.7	101.3
1983	Annual	98.9	99.0
1983	December	100.7	101.2
1983	October	100.3	100.6
1983	August	99.7	99.3
1983	June	99.1	98.6
1983	April	97.8	97.9
1983	February	96.9	97.7
1982	Annual	97.3	98.5
1982	December	96.2	97.3
1982	October	98.0	99.1
1982	August	98.3	99.4
1982	June	98.5	99.6

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1982	April	96.8	98.1
1982	February	96.4	97.7
1981	Annual	91.4	92.7
1981	December	95.5	96.7
1981	October	95.3	96.5
1981	August	92.9	94.3
1981	June	90.1	91.4
1981	April	89.1	90.5
1981	February	87.3	88.7
1980	Annual	82.4	83.6
1980	December	86.0	87.3
1980	October	84.2	85.3
1980	August	82.8	84.0
1980	June	83.3	84.4
1980	April	81.3	82.5
1980	February	79.5	80.4
1979	Annual	71.3	72.1
1979	December	76.3	77.1
1979	October	74.0	74.9
1979	August	72.6	73.6
1979	June	71.0	71.9
1979	April	69.3	70.0
1979	February	67.4	68.0
1978	Annual	64.4	64.7
1978	December	65.9	66.3
1978	October	66.2	66.5
1978	August	65.5	65.9
1978	June	64.6	64.9
1978	April	63.1	63.3
1978	February	62.0	62.5
1977	Annual	59.5	59.9
1977	December	61.3	61.7
1977	September	60.3	60.7
1977	June	59.5	59.8
1977	March	58.3	58.7
1976	Annual	55.6	55.9
1976	December	57.1	57.5
1976	September	56.4	56.8
1976	June	55.2	55.6

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1976	March	54.4	54.8
1975	Annual	52.3	52.6
1975	December	54.2	54.5
1975	September	53.2	53.5
1975	June	52.0	52.4
1975	March	51.2	51.6
1974	Annual	47.4	47.7
1974	December	49.9	50.2
1974	September	48.8	49.1
1974	June	47.1	47.4
1974	March	45.8	46.1
1973	Annual	43.0	43.3
1973	December	44.5	44.8
1973	September	43.8	44.1
1973	June	42.7	43.0
1973	March	42.1	42.4
1972	Annual	40.6	40.9
1972	December	41.3	41.6
1972	September	41.1	41.4
1972	June	40.5	40.7
1972	March	40.2	40.5
1971	Annual	39.3	39.6
1971	December	39.8	40.1
1971	September	39.7	40.0
1971	June	39.4	39.7
1971	March	38.9	39.2
1970	Annual	37.9	38.2
1970	December	38.7	39.0
1970	September	38.4	38.6
1970	June	37.9	38.1
1970	March	37.3	37.6
1969	Annual	36.1	36.3
1969	December	37.0	37.2
1969	September	36.5	36.8
1969	June	36.0	36.3
1969	March	35.7	35.9
1968	Annual	34.4	34.6
1968	December	34.9	35.2
1968	September	34.6	34.8

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1968	June	34.3	34.6
1968	March	34.0	34.3
1967	Annual	33.0	33.2
1967	December	33.6	33.9
1967	September	33.4	33.7
1967	June	32.9	33.1
1967	March	32.4	32.7
1966	Annual	32.2	32.4
1966	December	32.6	32.8
1966	September	32.4	32.6
1966	June	32.1	32.4
1966	March	31.9	32.1
1965	Annual	31.5	31.7
1965	December	31.7	31.9
1965	September	31.5	31.8
1965	June	31.6	31.8
1965	March	31.4	31.6
1964	Annual	31.0	31.0
1964	December	31.3	31.3
1964	September	30.9	31.0
1964	June	30.9	31.0
1964	March	30.9	30.9
1963	Annual	30.4	30.5
1963	December	30.6	30.7
1963	September	30.5	30.6
1963	June	30.3	30.3
1963	March	30.3	30.4
1962	Annual	29.9	30.0
1962	December	30.1	30.2
1962	September	30.0	30.1
1962	June	30.0	30.1
1962	March	29.7	29.9
1961	Annual	29.5	29.6
1961	December	29.7	29.8
1961	September	29.5	29.6
1961	June	29.4	29.5
1961	March	29.4	29.5
1960	Annual	29.2	29.2
1960	December	29.5	29.5

ALL ITEMS (1982-1984=100)

Year	Month	All Urban Consumers	Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
1960	September	29.2	29.2
1960	June	29.1	29.2
1960	March	29.0	29.0
1959	Annual	28.6	28.7
1959	December	29.0	29.0
1959	September	28.7	28.8
1959	June	28.5	28.6
1959	March	28.4	28.5
1958	Annual	28.1	28.2
1958	December	28.3	28.4
1958	September	28.2	28.4
1958	June	28.1	28.2
1958	March	27.9	28.1
1957	Annual	27.1	27.3
1957	December	27.5	27.6
1957	September	27.3	27.4
1957	June	27.0	27.2
1957	March	26.9	27.1
1956	Annual	26.2	26.3
1956	December	26.8	26.8
1956	September	26.3	26.4
1956	June	26.2	26.3
1956	March	25.9	26.0
1955	Annual	25.7	25.9
1955	December	25.8	25.9
1955	September	25.8	25.9
1955	June	25.7	25.8
1955	March	25.7	25.8

R/ - Revised, See Explanation by the Bureau of Labor Statistics at http://www.bls.gov/cpi/cpirev01.htm & http://www.bls.gov/bls/errata/cpi-price-corrections-10182016.htm